

Meeting Date: July 22, 2024

To: Public Works Commission

Through: Carla Short, Interim Public Works Director

DiJaida Durden, Deputy Director for Operations

From: Warren J. Hill, Assistant Manager Central Operations

Subject: Sweeping Workforce Development Grant – Lanval Family Foundation -

Grant Modification

Director's Recommendation: Approve an 11-month time extension of the Sweeping Workforce Development Contract for an operational period of August 1, 2024, through July 31, 2025, and an increase in the grant amount by \$252,362 for a total grant amount of \$544,613.98.

Grant Background: Since 2016 services have been provided in high density commercial areas in addition to other streets and alleys within the Service Area. The purpose is to ensure clean inviting public spaces by cleaning and diverting litter and other waste from public spaces, sidewalks and right-of-ways. In 2019 a Workforce Development Component was added to the program which incorporated providing job training, subsidized employment and workforce development opportunities to at risk local residents who are eligible to work but face barriers to employment.

Reason for Modification: Grantee continues to provide training, employment, and workforce development opportunities and provide good work keeping the area clean on a consistent basis and monitors the area on a deeper level while City staff respond to 311 calls. Current grant is set to expire on July 31, 2024.

Grant Details:

Grant Contract Title:	Sweeping Workforce Development Program
Grant Original Award Amount:	\$269,310
Grant Original Duration:	August 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024
Grantee Name:	Lanval Family Foundation

Summary of Total Amounts:

Grant Amount	Grant Duration	Grant Dates
--------------	-----------------------	--------------------

 $Sweeping\ Workforce\ Development\ Grant-Lanval\ Family\ Foundation\ -Grant\ Modification\ Public\ Works\ Commission\ Meeting:\ July\ 22,\ 2024$

Original Grant Amount:	\$269,310	11 months	August 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024
Previous Approved Modifications:	\$22,941.98	1 month	July 1, 2024 – July 31, 2024
Proposed Modification:	\$252,362	11 months	August 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025
Total Contract Values:	\$544,613.98	23 months	August 1, 2023 – June 30, 2025

Previously Approved Modifications:

Modification	Amount	Extension (days)	Description
	\$22,941.98	31	To ensure continuity without disruption of services for the program, the program was extended for 1 calendar month until 7/31/2024 to finalize the 24-25FY budget

Grant Funding Sources:	General Fund
Related Commission Actions:	Public Works Commission Resolution 2023-0067, July 21, 2023
Additional Information:	N/A
Attachments:	N/A

PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, The Sweeping Workforce Development Grant provides job training, employment, and workforce development opportunities while providing clean inviting public spaces by cleaning and diverting litter and other waste from public spaces, sidewalks and right-of-ways and on
WHEREAS, On July 21, 2023, San Francisco Public Works Commission awarded a grant to Lanval Family Foundation of San Francisco (No. 1000029919) in the amount of \$269,3 with a contract duration of 11 months; and
WHEREAS, Grantee continues to provide training, employment, and workforce development opportunities and provide consistent cleaning of the public way and monitors the area while City staff respond to 311 service requests; and now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves Amendment no. 1, an increase of \$252,362 and an extension to June 30, 2025, to continue services for Lanval Family Foundation.
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its neeting of
Commission Affairs Manage
Public Works Commission